Committee: Executive & Finance Sponsor: Baker/Watts
Assigned: 12/08/08 Committee: 12/16/08 Author: D. Evans

An Act

LEGISLATIVE ACT 01-09

AN ACT AMENDING LEGISLATIVE ACT #19-08 AUTHORIZING THE
COMPREHENSIVE BUDGET FOR F ISCAL YEAR 2009 - Mod. 3
AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CHEROKEE NATION:
SECTION 1. TITLE AND CODIF ICATION
s A L VUDIFICALION

This legislative act shall be titled and codified as “An Act Amending Legislative Act
#19-08 Authorizing the Comprehensive Budget for Fiscal Year 2009 — Mod. 37,

SECTION 2. PURPOSE

The purpose of this amendment is to authorize and approve the use of funds, subject to the
availability of such funds, in accordance with Section 4, changing the amounts of certain cost
centers approved in the “Comprehensive Budget Act for Fiscal Year 2009” or subsequent
amendment. The cumulative total of the budget is increased by $3.965.111 for a total budget
authority of $499,253,766. The following items are identified as estimated General Fund sources
in excess of appropriated uses to wit:

Previous Estimated Estimated Adjusted
Balance Sources <Uses> Balance
A. General Fund $3,239,600 $100,000 <$635,513> $2,704,087
B. Motor Fuels Tax $0  $2,000,000 <$2,000,000> $0

SECTION 3. LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

The provisions of compliance, policy of accountability, authorities and severability provided
in Legislative Act #19-08 are applicable to this amendment.

SECTION 4. FUNDING AUTHORIZATIONS
S AVIHORIZATIONS
The changes reflect increases to cost centers set forth in the program budget justifications
incorporated herein. This amendment changes the total amount of the comprehensive budget

authorization by a net increase of $3.965.111 to wit:

A. An increase in the General Fund budget authority of $635.513 related to an increase in
funding availability for grant cash matching requirements and discretionary health spending.

B. Anincrease in the Motor Fuels Tax Fund budget authority ot $2.000,000 related to transfer
requirements of the fund for previously appropriated programs and activities.

Page 1 of 3




C. A decrease in the Housing Proceeds Fund budget authority of <$1,100,000> related to a
consolidation of the Rural Rental Operating budget with Housing Management activities.

D. Anincrease in the Internal Lease Fund budget authority of $250,000 related to a remodel
project in the west end of the W.W. Keeler Complex building to be occupied by the various
group leaders and their assistances.

E. A reallocation in the LH.S. - Self Governance Health Fund in the amount of $1,064,132
resulting in $0 net impact to the total budget authority. This reallocation is primarily related
to the transfer of Hastings staff and related costs moving into the appropriate Billing and
Finance Departments budgets; as well as a transfer to the General Fund for Health
Department’s discretionary spending.

F. A netincrease in the NAHASDA Fund budget authority of $2,150,158 primarily related to
carryover funds from the 2007 Indian Housing Plan as well as a new Road Improvement
initiative funded by the 2008 Indian Housing Plan.

G. An increase in the Other Funding budget authority of $29.440 related to the Cherokee
Home Mortgage Program’s prior year carryover funding.

SECTION 5. PROVISIONS AS CUMULATIVE

The provisions of this Act shall be cumulative to existing law.

SECTION 6. SEVERABILITY

The provisions of this Act are severable and if any part or provision hereof shall be held
void the decision of the court so holding shall not affect or impair any of the remaining parts or
provisions of this Act.

SECTION 7. EFFECTIVE DATE: EMERGENCY DECLARED

It being immediately necessary for the welfare of the Cherokee Nation, the Council hereby
declares that an emergency exists, by reason whereof this Act shall take effect immediately upon
its approval and signatures.

SECTION 8. SELF-HELP CONTRIBUTIONS
To the extent that this Act involves programs or services to citizens of the Nation or others,

self-help contributions shall be required, unless specifically prohibited by the funding agency, or
a waiver is granted due to physical or mental incapacity of the participant to contribute.

Page 2 of 3



Passed by the Cherokee Council on the 12" day of January, 2009

])1{ e otk . .,}/‘La (Lu-lf
Meredith Frailey, Speaker
Council of the Cherokee Nation

ATTEST:

%""/ﬁw

Don Garvin, Secretary
Council of the Cherokee Nation

Approved and signed by the Principal Chief this __16th _day of January 2009

=

el ——e——
Chadwick Smith, PrincipalChiet ———___
Cherokee Nation

ATTEST:

éelanie gﬁight, Secret%% State

Cherokee Nation

YEAS AND NAYS AS RECORDED:

Bill John Baker Yea Chris Soap Yea

Tina Glory Jordan Yea Meredith A. Frailey Yea

Joe Crittenden Yea Cara Cowan Watts Yea

Jodie Fishinghawk Yea Buel Anglen Yea

David W. Thornton, Sr. Yea Bradley Cobb Yea

Janelle Lattimore Fullbright Yea Chuck Hoskin, Jr. Yea

Don Garvin Yea Julia Coates Yea

Harley Buzzard Yea Jack Baker Yea

Curtis Snell Yea

Page 3 of 3



CHEROKEE NATION TRIBAL COUNCIL
Doug Evans,C.P.A.,
Executive Director, Financial Oversight

To: Jack Baker, Chair, Executive & Finance Committee &
Cara Cowan Watts, Co-Chair, Executive & F inance Committee

From: Doug Evans

CC: Executive & Finance Committee
Date: 12/09/2008
Re: Review of Budget Modification - 3

Per your request, | have reviewed the administration’s budget modification request for this month's Executive &
Finance Committee Meeting. Below is a summary of my review:

A. DECEMBER - GRANTS RECEIVED (REPORTING ONLY):

Funding Source Program $Amount
DOI-General SHS Construction (carryover - Facility Improvement & Repair funds) $4,563,837
DHHS-General LIHEAP new award ($1.224m) & 2 new health grants ($251k) $1,475,670
State of Oklahoma New Hazard Mitigation Grant $247.020

TOTAL NET GRANTS RECEIVED $6.286.527

B. MOD -3 (25 budgets) Net Increase in budget authority - $3,965,111:

General Fund: (Increase - §635,513)

(1) Health Discretionary **New Budget™: Requesting a $100,000 discretionary budget on the General Fund to
charge various types of discretionary charges. This budget is funded by a transfer from the Health Equipment
Replacement Fund (funds generated by 3 party collections) and will be used to cover expenses such as utility late
fees, supplies for health fair events and food costs related to provider and staff appreciation lunches. (see item #15)

(2): General Fund Operations: Requesting a transfer of $142,500 to the Community Youth Grant Program. This
transfer completes the increased funding level for the program approved during the budget hearings.

(3): Cash Match for Grants: Requesting an increase of $393,013 of funds available for matching grant applications.

Motor Fuels Tax: (Increase - $2,000,000 - “Transfers Only” - Net $0 Impact)

(Items 4 thru 8): Transfer Budgets Only: These budgets merely transfer the previously appropriated funds into the
Accounting Units the Council appropriated their purposes during the budget hearings, resulting in no net impact.




Housing Proceeds: (Decrease - <§1,100,000>1

(9): Rural Rental Operating: Requesting to remove this administrative budget with the intent of combining it with
the NAHASDA Housing Management budget below (see item #24 below).

Enterprise Fund: (Increase of Transfer-In only — No $0 Impact)

(10): CDFI Loan Pool: Merely increasing the transfer in by $700 to $1,01 7,700 from the previous budgeted transfer
in amount of $1,017,000 to equal the transfer out from the CDF! Fund (AU #3753205 —~ Mod 1).

Internal Lease Fund: (Increase - §250,000[

(11): Intemal Leases: Requesting an increase in spending authority of $250,000 to remodel the west end of the
Keeler Complex Building where the Health Department previously occupied. This refurbished area will be housing
the various Group Leaders and their assistants.

l.H.S. - Self Governance Health: (Reallocation — $0 net impact)

(tems 12 thru 14): Reallocation of <$964,132> from the Hastings Hospital budget to accommodate the Hastings
staff into the Billing and Finance Departments in the amounts of $850,209 and $113,923 respectively.

(15). Health Equipment Replacement: Requesting to reallocate of $100,000 of this budget's supply line item and
transfer it to the discretionary budget above (see item #1).

NAHASDA Fund: (Net Increase - §2,150,158)

(16): Operating Subsidy (‘07): Requesting an increase in spending authority of $492,480 of 2007 IHP funds to
assist in deferring the utilization of 2009 IHP funds until 2010.

(17): Housing Rehabilitation: Requesting a decrease of <$811,881> to better reflect the carryover funds available.

(18): Elderly Housing/Protective Services: Requesting $41,760 of carryover spending authority from the 2007 IHP.

(19): Resident Services: Requesting $85,572 of carryover spending authority from the 2007 IHP.

(20): Rental Assistance Program: Requesting $327,373 of carryover spending authority from the 2007 IHP.

(21): Housing Management: Requesting $303,631 of carryover spending authority from the 2007 IHP.

(22): Modemization — Road Improvement: ***New Initiative*** Requesting $500,000 of the 2008 IHP for contracted
road work. No other documentation or information was provided. It's unclear where these funds are being
reallocated from to provide the availability for this budget within this mod package.

(23): Operating Subsidy ('08): Requesting an increase of $477,853 in 2008 IHP spending authority largely funded
by an increase in Other Income related to the Low Rent Income for an entire 12 month period.

(24): Housing Management: Requesting to increase this budget by $733,370 related to the combining of this
budget along with the Housing Proceeds — Rural Rental Operating budget mentioned in item #9 above.

Other Fund: (Increase - $29,440)

(25): Cherokee Home Mortgage Program: Requesting spending authority of $29,440 of this program's prior year
carryover not previously budgeted in FY09.

® Page -2 -



C. COMMUNITY ASSISTANCE, LAW ENFORCEMENT & CEMETERIES FUNDS:

The attached lists of projects have been approved, or are being requested to be approved in this Executive/Finance
Committee. These projects have already been appropriated; therefore, there is no need to appropriate the funds
again. This list is for informational purposes and is included within this mod package review for inclusion purposes.

Summary:

After reviewing the submission of Mod-3, | find no technical issues surrounding these requests and nor do | have
any concerns related to their respective carryover estimates.

If t can provide any further information, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Respectfully,

Attachments

@ Page-3-



CHEROKEE NATION
FY 2009 REPORTING
Sorted by Funding Source

@

Data
Ref # FY 2009 | Amend. Change Amend. Expenses
Funding Source by FS {Program/Purpose Prior LA to Sources Total Change Net Change
20-DOI-General 13204000 - SHS Construction - [New 4,563,837 4,563,837 $ -
20-DO!-General Total $ 4,563,837 $ 4,563,837 $ -
40-DHHS-General 213401700 - LIHEAP LA 19-08 1,106,749 1,106,749 $ -
3|3401710 - LIHEAP Administration LA 19-08 117,054 117,054 $ -
413404500 - Colorectal Cancer Prevention  |New 958 958 § -
513406400 - Healthy Nation Foods Project  |New 90,909 90,909 $ -
6]3406500 - Strategic Alliance for Health New 160,000 160,000 $ ~
40-DHHS-General Total $ 1,475,670 $ 1,475,670 $ -
80-Okiahoma | 713802000 - Hazard Mitigation Plan |New 247,020 247,020 § -
80-Oklahoma Total $ 247,020 $ 247,020 $ -
Grand Total $ 6,286,527 $ 6,286,527 $ -

December Grants

( Repo r‘?-;ng On ly

)

Printed: 12/8/2008 2.44 PX2009 December Budget Reporting_03 Pivot Table xIs / FS_(Dec)ReportiriRrefFed by Gaylon Thompson



CHEROKEE NATION
PROPOSED FY 2009 AMENDMENT
Sorted by Funding Source

MoD -3

®&

REQUEST
Data
Amend.
Ref # FY 2009 |Amend. Change Expenses Total

Funding Source by FS |Program/Purpose Prior LA to Sources Change Net Change
01-Cherokee Nation 111010208 - Health Discretionary New 100,000 100,000 $ -
2/1010280 - General Fund Operations Mod 2 - 142,500 $  (142,500)
3/1010315 - Cash Match For Grants Mod 2 - 393,013 § (393,013)
01-Cherokee Nation Total $ 100,000 $ 635,513 $ (535,513)
02-Motor Fuel Tax 411021000 - Motor Fuels Tax LA 19-08 - 2,000,000 $ (2,000,000)
5[1023030 - Minor Emergency Repair LA 19-08 200,000 - 8 200,000

6]1023055 - Community Youth Grant PrograLA 19-08 - - $ -

7]1024001 - MFT: Higher Ed Scholarships |LA 19-08 1,755,000 - $ 1,755,000

811024060 - Higher Ed Graduate Scholarshi{LA 19-08 45,000 - § 45,000

02-Motor Fuel Tax Total $ 2,000,000 $ 2,000,000 $ -
08-Housing Proceeds | 911082100 - Rural Rental Operating ILA 19-08 (1,100,000) (1,100,000) $ -
08-Housing Proceeds Total $_ (1,100,000) $ (1,100,000) $ -
10-Enterprise | 104109160 - 2008 CDFI Loan Pool |LA 26-08 700 - % 700
10-Enterprise Total $ 700 $ - $ 700
13-Leases-Internal | 11]2131000 - Internal Leases LA 19-08 - 250,000 $ (250,000)
13-Leases-internal Total $ - $ 250,000 $  (250,000)
32-1HS - Self Governance Hea]  12[3323005 - Hastings Hospital LA 19-08 (964,132) (964,132) § -
1313325100 - Billing LA 19-08 850,209 850,209 $ -

1413325300 - Finance LA 19-08 113,923 113,923 $ -

153329030 - Health Equipment ReplacemeniLA 26-08 - - $ -

32-IHS - Self Governance Health Total $ - $ - $ -
?-NAHASDA 1613560703 - Operating Subsidy New 492,480 492,480 $ -
1713560744 - Housing Rehabilitation LA 19-08 (811,881) (811,881) § -

1813560757 - Elderly Hous/Prot. Serv. New 41,760 41,760 $ -

1913560763 - Resident Services New 85,572 85572 § -

2013560773 - Rental Assistance Program New 327,373 327,373 § &

21}3560775 - Housing Management New 303,631 303,631 § =

2213560801 - Modernization-Road ImprovemdNew 500,000 500,000 $ -

2313560803 - Operating Subsidy Mod 2 477,853 477,853 $ -

2413560875 - Housing Management LA 19-08 733,370 733,370 $ -

56-NAHASDA Total $ 2,150,158 $ 2,150,158 § -
90-Other | 253903010 - Cherokee Home Mortgage Prg [New 29,440 29,440 § -
90-Other Total $ 29,440 $ 29,440 $ -
Grand Total $ 3180,298 $ 3965111 $ (784,813)

Printed: 12/8/2008 2 45 PM

Mod 3 Pivot Tabie xis / FS (3)_PT

Prepared by Gaylon Thompson



| Jo | abegq

N
N

Wv 81:01 @ 8002/8/21

S2UBISISSY AIUNWWOD qe| - SUOHEIO)lY JDUBISISSY AIUNWIWO ) I | 600ZA4 all4

(01°0189 - V19) IONVLSIE

AINNWWOD 40 NV13Q 600Z Ad
TONNOD IVEIEL NOLLYN 3IHON¥THD

05Z'pZ$ |052'vZ$ |008'6LS  [052°92S |052°02$ [000°62$ [00§'L2$ [05L'L2S [058°¥LS [0SL'6LS |0SL'DZS [000'62S |OSY'SLS  |000EZS  JODOZS  |OSEZ28 |OST 228 |0S6 Cocs asuejeg Buipu3
05/ |05/ [0026§  [0Ses  [0S5c¥S [0S 005 €$ |osceS [051°01$ [o052'SS 0586 [000vS  [05665  [000¥S 000'vS 05928 05928 [050°19% QOUBISISSY @18Q-Oieas
uiesbosd Bupesy 0SL'LS 0SL'tS 80/9L/Z1 S100UIS SiiaNd WNU3IeY
SIAIeS NIURLILIoD 0058 0058 BO/GLIZL JBIUBD) SUBZND JOeS Ker
UONBAIBSEIG @INYND) 005! B0/SL/CL KIS100G [BOUOISTH MUNOD) SIEMERQ
X UONEAJSAl [BINiinD 005S 005$ 80721 UGHEO0SSY UOHBAIOS g SuUleES
X 6O1IA8S AUNWWOD 0001S 00048 B0/CLIT BHdSOH [eJ0URD PACIS) SUDBRIUl
X UOHEAISRI [BINjiND 005! 8012477 J91U8)) ebejusH aanoeyD
WNasSNpy GJB[[EA OUEHN 000'1$ 000 LS BOIZLIZE KIS10S 1EIU0ISIH AUNeD aiemejeq
$3000 AUBW JO Sieqiea 0058 0058 LAY 100008 Ker
AL U BuneeH 005 005% 000 B0/60/21 YRINUS 15003 10 SUOISIA
X [X | X |_Hb - v3d - MOUS ¥I0IseAN] YOOIENS [ [ 80/80/2L $I00UIS NN HOOTENS|
X [X [ X | HV - v3d - Mous YooiseAn 005 1S 005 B0/B0IZY QAL 1URIEg @INiinouBY Aieds
X [ X | X [ X | Boid SPV/ISNy Ueipiyy 99)0say 000'tS 000'1$ 000°C 80/02/11 | BIO woo) 98%0J9u) UIEIUNOp apeds
XX [ X 16ddNS JUSAIEUCHIEZIUEBIO 002$ 00Z$ 80/02/11 T ~ UGNEPUNO] NG5
X | S[eURIEW/eIE0ld UEIUoWY SAIEN 005S [005S 80/0Z7t | Kieigi] ewemoN
[BENE mog abueJo |005s 005 00SS__[00s$ 0058 005 0055 055% 059§ 008¥S | BOMZ/L | siepesuasus S R yekonbag
X [ X | X | _Bpiq Mau Jo} oseyaind puBpm 155y (713 052§ 0051 80/8L/L1 | Wneg uoyo/kiieg pooJ Kis sigien
T[¥ 16danS IEVONEZILEBIO 0001 —{000TS —|eoroitt | Bio Anunuiiod umiunow Ausnig
X[ x [ X[ X pung Suiping’ 000'C. 10002 1 8050/tL | 50 Awunuiwio) epeus Buiuarg
XX [ X% Poddng [eUCHEZIUEBIO 00S 't 005 ¢ “1®owoiit | Bio Munwiwon sBuuds e
XX [ XX ~adhoi] Uy BulLUOped YN 000S$_ {000Ss 0O0CLS BO/EO/LL -|.| $160LPG ANy SAGID)|
X X [ X [X Woddng [euonezuetio 00vS 00¥S B0/E0/LL | BI0 KnumuwioD Fouigmigweo
XTx X% SBUIY IEqI003 21€1S SIHO 052! 052 005 [ eoroin - 100178 J9jiyuaL ]
XX x [ X woddng [euoNEZIUEBIQ 05cs 05cs 052! 052! 000tS BO/OE/01  UOIESYN SSUIPIYD aewoleun)|
X [x [x|* WNasnyy UBLOSUNWS 10528 |0628 {0528 0528 [05Z% 0528 |05ZS 052S [ 0523 |0seS 0528 05cs 052S 062! 052 000'%$ BO/OE/0L _J0SSY SBAEGM 195 eg 99%0IoND)|
X [ X [¥ ¥ [ 004 0025 80/0E/01 T samAidy Wepnis SHS|
XX | x [X Hoddng Jeucheziuebio 00013 000'¢ 80/0E/04 $p15 UNWg piiqpaylesuas ] piAeq
XX [¥ X 1oddng [euonezItebiQ 00018 000 ¢ B0/0E/0L | dnoi9 wWoD 9ex8iays) MOIBINg
XX [ XX podang |euonezIvebio 0068 0055 00018 80/0£/0L UanezIoeBIO Runwiios kseaisy
XX XTx Dodans [EGONEZUEBIO 052'1S 05C 1 80/62/01 | Wmad UoNio/Kiued pood KiD SiEN
XX [ XX poddng wesbolg 005% 005% 000°¢ 80/82/0F - ~To043s se[muaL|
X [X % Wed 91e1S (OMIIS 10} WasAg Aelg 005'1S [ [0007€§ | eorcz/ob  Tiemmg o fiy
B ERIE $5(19dng poo7 - Poddng [EDUEUI] 005§ 005§ 000TS | soiceior | T Kiueg poc4 aiey)
[N SHpueg yenbajge L 051§ 0515 [ooes 80/LLOL | —’Sooweuepels)
TUSWAINGS ESIpoy-WEIb0Id SIWI 000C$_|000 ¢S 000'%S [ 8ostior ~ Jaiue) ABojoLYIa L 1SEAUMON|
LR ER K] JBUUIP [ENUUE JO) SO|QE ) 000 LS 00013 80/9L/00 | “UoNEr30ssY wunly Kuedg
XX % X Wesboig 1S 0058 005§ 80/91/01 —_ siooyog didng euieg|
d D Hy 00E$ —J00ES [ eossuior | — “H-» 3960%SN|
X XX G0 HF 00cS 00ES 80/51/01 | — 10043S Ngnd JSWEN]
X [ X [ X | senAnoy keq KioiLaL UeIpu] ejuiA, 005'1$ 00515 “1780/60/0r | 9u; ‘uomieos KioHLa ] UEpUl eRuiA |
XX X SONAIDY 1USA PIEMY JUSPNIS 000 1S 000'tS 80/60/01 WGD) Wdiey UOHEINPT. mm.ﬂ...xmﬂcﬂ
XX X% Loddns [epueuIs 0628 06§ |"80/Z0/0y | U1 spuep Burdjay Siaui03 1no4
X [x [X X 16ddng [eroueuly (53 G00'1S | eoingior | Bip ssvosayd wod Kig elaleEn
XX %% MOM\-#Od [EAS9] Wad poy 00€S 00E$ 80/L0/01 1STUL S{QEIUEUD ANUnWILo, UEIA
BERENKL UIDING- 99UBISISSY [BIDUBUI] 000+ 000'1$ 80/10/01 dnoId) Woy 3840I9UD MOIDINTY
lIIIIIII. - . - - » - = = 5 =
R 000°'52$ |000'S2S [000'52S__|000°62S |000°52$ [000'62$ [000's2$ |000°'52$ |000'S2S [000's2S [000°52S [000°528  [000°S2$  [000'S2$  |000'Ge$  |000'S2S |000'SZ$ |000'SZHS 80/10/04 @duseg bulluibeg
FAEIERE] — jsenbay Jo $81800 | Joxed [Jr 'UMSOH| qqoD | Us[Buy | uemod) | deos | AojiesJ | piczzng | (jous | upueo [y4BuGnng Uepiof | Joweg | junouiy aeg waidisay 7 10pusy
| ] E|8 m. uonduaseg wine | doer | ¥onyd | pwg | jeng | msen | suud uypesey| Aopen | sng | uoa | ejeuer eull  |uyor 18| eoumsissy e
3| [ 4
”n



CHEROKEE NATION TRIBAL COUNCIL

@

FY09 CEMETERY PRESERVATION ASSISTANCE RoFZL
(AU:1023065 / Acct:680000)
Approved Cherokee Nation Assistance

Recipient Date District Amount
FYO08 Ending Balance 09/30/08 $ 84,685.11
FYQ9 Current Year Funding 10/01/08 $ 69,479.00
IDC Allocation and PY Adjustment 10/01/08 $ (6,529.11)
FYO09 Available Balance 10/01/08 $ 147,635.00
Welch Cemetery - William Whitener 10/30/08 1 - Cherokee $ 500.00
Littledear Cemetery - Gary Littledeer 10/30/08 2 -Trailof Tears | $ 500.00
Keener Cemetery - Amy Mathis 10/30/08 1 - Cherokee $ 500.00
Sycamore Springs - Isaac Beaver 10/30/08 5 - Delaware $ 500.00
Native Am. Fellowship - Hickory Creek 10/30/08 9 - Craig $ 500.00
Native Am. Fellowship - Timber Hill 10/30/08 9 - Craig _ $ 500.00
|Agent Cemetery - Robert Mouse, Jr. 10/30/08 1 - Cherokee 9 500.00
Jack Ribbon Indian Cemetery 11/20/08 6 - Mayes $ 500.00
Lowrey Cemetery - Gina Griffith 11/20/08 1 - Cherokee $ 500.00
Elm Grove Cemetery - Bill Ross 12/16/08 2-Trailof Tears | $ 500.00
Matoaka Cemetery - Ed Trottingwolf 12/16/08 8 - Keeler $ 500.00

$ 5,500.00
Ending Balance $ 142,135.00

ok
File: Cemetery Preservation Fund Page 1 of 1 Printed: 12/5/2008 @ 8:47 AM



BUUC/B/CL -SUBAT

SX'800291.Z1 1sanbas ¢-papy ymm geyIg

99.°¢5Z'66v ¢ 1sanbay ¢-poj/m fejo)
LLL'G96'E $ 1senbay g-popy
125'982'9 sjuel9 s8quiadeQg
8/6'2.v'E Papuswy z-poi
820'see'y  $ 051'625°68p 6£2°29v'02 _$ 1lv'gce $ peEV'EZL'VOr  §  8/1'v98e8y 6£0'609°0Z ¢ 6£1'S5Z'69P 12304
- - - - - - - - 2inog Buipuny spoafold |epden
- 0££'95.°2 - - 0€e'95.°¢ 0€£'96.°2 0€£'95.°¢ - 821nog Bulpuny aoinag jgaq
v0e'v8 G9E'ezL - ¥90'y LOE'6LL 699'202 ooo‘zL 699'G61 aainog Buipuny 1ay)0
0.6'6¥Z'c bri'eal'z 00.°LLS - 110'692° 189'2€0'9 662'280°¢c 28€'056'2 82Jnog Buipuny asudisjugy
- - - - - - - 8043 Burpun 4 JWBW uoonisucy
- 000's9 - - 000'G9 000'G9 - 000's9 g Buipun g joog asea jeusaiy
- - - - - - - - 8dunog Buipun 4 j0od abuis 4
- 006'zvL - LyS'pL £5£'821 006°2PL 000°08 006'29 8245 Buipuny 190y 39104 Jequ]
215289 (sLz'9sp) - (02£°215'82) 25L1vo'se ¥62'90¢ - ¥62'902 218 Butpuny 004 1$09 1PauIpUYY
G60'9LE o6v'z.8 - 6v9'801L Lr8'e9. 685°'88L°L z15'2ze €10'096 92.nog buipun ajeauy
- £66°865 - 259'0L Lve'ezs £66'865 - £66'86S 8215 buipun 4 ewoyepiQ Jo ajelg
- pLL'E69'T 00.'210'L L10'sh L6£'0€9'L vL1'€69'C 004°ZLS vip'siLe danos Butpuny 1ayQ jerepey
- 2sL'syL’L - Zv0'9z. oLl'ezzv'e zsL'avL’l - zsl'avL'y 82inog Buipuny Joqe jo jdag
- G8e'LSL'E - 982'L62 665'658'2 G8e'LSLe 008'02 G8S'0EL'E 321n0g Buipun4 vg3
- 665°208'S - 960'989 £05°'12L'S 665°208'S - 665°208'G 013 Buipuny spsadoid Buisnop
- 8LETZL LY 662's9L'2 £09'€52'C 91¥'e0.L'9E 8LE'ZZL LY - 8LeZZL LY a2inog Buipungy gNH
- FAZRSGT A - 06L'vLL 25L'6L1°L Lye'e6T’L 09Z'v8 190'602°L 8013 Buipuny uoneonpy jo Jdeg
- oLg'60L'oL - 291°279 EV9°ZEV'SL oL8'60L'9L v61'281 9L9'zze'st sanog Buipung yasn
- - - - - - - - 201n0g Buipuny H3L SHHQ
- 0SL'g8y'o 025'S6 0.5'968'¢ 090°96v'cE 0s1'88v'9e 000°sgl 0SL'ese'oe 92.nog bulpuny |essus SHHQ
- 000°009 000°04S - 0oo‘oe 000°009 - 000°'009 8213 Buipuny Aieuonasssig SHi
- 680°v.LY - 8£0°'29 LSOCLY 680°v.LY - 680'v.V 215 Buipung oo A9 J19S SHI
- 905'9¢€0'S - 290'v9v vrv'2IS'y 905'9¢€0's - 90S5'9€0'S g Butpuny H3 | A09 yl8S SHI
- yG8'sye'9GL 0ee'9sL'e L1E'G8Y°0L L02'v09'erL vG8'sre'osL - vS8'sv8°'9G1L 1 Buipuny yyes Ao9 jiag SHI
- GEE'6ER’LE - 629'6€6 90.'668'02 Gee'6e8’Le - SEE'6E8'LE daunog Buipuny 2/$-20L1d 10Q
- SSL'9E9’LY 000°080°L 80G°'€SE L¥9'202'ov SSL'9E9' LY - SSL'9E9’LY 21g Buipuny speoy Ao s 10Q
- Z6r'2eLCL 000'0Y 120's21L'L Liv'ZL6'oL 26v'2ZeL'zL 009'62 26825021 82in0g Buipuny A09 Ji9s 10Q
- 2zr'eL6rl - 2£9'891°L G8/'€08'ElL [AA AN - A XL a2nog Buipun |essus9 10Q
- - - - - - - - 901nog Bupun4 ueo A oy
- 000°01L - - 000°0L 000°'0L - 0oo'oL a01nog Buipuny puny Jusuewssy
- 60L°056°LL 8/5'2v0’L €L1'65¢ 81¥'2ss'0L 60L°056'LL - 601'0S6°L1L 2215 Butpuny xe | apiysp Jojop
- 608'85Z°L2 S12'v80'6 vLy'voe 08102811 608'852'LZ 2889516 126'66V°LL 8215 Buipuny xe] sjeny solop
Y1 ANA £€E'€60'8. 268'260'2 G21'659'G L12'SEE'0L 08v'560'8. 28€'2.0'E 860°'€20'SL 9d4nog Butpuny papuny Ajlequ
13N lelol IO ss9ysues)] -dx3z 4pu) dx3 joaa1Q lejoy u| s19jsues] sanuaAay a21nog Buipuny

i1sanbay - ¢ poyy Buipnjou)
600Z ¥V3IA TvISId dO4

1394AN9 JAISNIHIUINOD



